
Memorandum 
Financial Services Department  

 
 
TO:   Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers 
 
THROUGH:  Peter Weiss, City Manager 
   
FROM:  Teri Ferro, Director of Financial Services 
  
DATE:   May 7, 2013 
 
SUBJECT:  Financial Status Report 
 
 
 
 
Attached please find a copy of the Financial Status Report for the third quarter 
ending March 31, 2013.   
 
General Fund revenues as of March 31st came in at 65% which is typical at this 
time of year due to cyclical receipts of revenues.  Overall General Fund 
expenditures and purchase orders are at 73% of the amended budget.  The 
amended budget for the third quarter includes Oracle financial software 
contingency, mobile home inspection program, prepayment of 2004 street 
lighting lease, funding towards 2013 Certificates of Participation (flood control 
and parking projects), fire overtime, and graffiti tracker program. 
 
The following is a snapshot of General Fund revenues vs. expenditures as of 
March 31st. 
 
Description Amended 

Budget
YTD as of 3rd  

Quarter 
YTD % of 
Amended 

Budget
Revenues $119,665,520 $77,210,715 64.52%
Expenditures $119,044,906 $86,822,083 72.93%
Surplus/(Shortfall) $620,614 ($9,611,368) 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION AND OUTLOOK 
 
It is recommended to increase the General Fund revenue by $6,239,582 and 
increase expenditures by $66,789 as noted on Attachment A.  Adjustments to 
other City funds are also noted on Attachment A. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 The General Fund revenue increase consists of: 
 
 One-time sale of property (Laguna Vista) +$4,503,575 
 One-time Residual Property Tax (RPTTF) +$   626,080 
 Taxes (TOT, Sales, Property, Franchise) +$1,014,900 
 Miscellaneous increases    +     964,527 
 Miscellaneous decreases    -$    869,500    
 Total Adjustments       $6,239,582 
 
In accordance with City Council Policy 200-13 Financial Policies Section RE-5 
“one-time revenues will be used for one-time expenditures, debt reduction or 
reserve enhancement”; Section OB-6 “on-going projected revenues for the 
General Fund … will be budgeted 50% to enhance unassigned fund balances 
and 50% to reduce long-term unfunded liabilities.” 
 
I am available to answer any questions you may have. 
 
 
cc: City Clerk 
 City Treasurer 
 Department Directors 



 

 

The City
the 201
summari
funds, bu
finance 
intended 
public w
City’s ge
  
GENERA
 
The City
budget 
General 
expendit
delineate
General 
 
The ame
reflects 
adopted 
following
 
 $16,6

admi
appro

 $23,8
Recre
Cente
repai
appro
Assig

 $206
FY 1
progr
Admi
has b
Balan
Rese

 $20,0
Mana
and 
Fund
from 

 
The ame
reflects a

y has compl
12-13 fisca
zes the ac
ut is not me
and accoun

only to p
with an over

neral fiscal c

AL FUND BU

y Council 
on June 6
Fund reven
ures of $1
es the year
Fund budge

ended budg
an increase
budget.  T

 component

650 revenu
nistrative co
oved by Cou
830 expendi
eation for ch
er and ter
rs at Her
oved by 
gned P&R re
,420 contin
11/12 for i
rams in 
nistrative D
been set as
nce as As
erves. 
000 expend
ager Office 

Budget 
ing approv
Unassigned

ended budge
an increase o

Th

leted the th
al year.  
ctivities of t
eant to be in
nting transa
provide Cou
rview of the
condition. 

UDGET POS

adopted th
6, 2012 w
ues of $116
116,278,746
r-to-date ch
et as of Marc

get for the 
e of $250,2
This is com
ts: 

ue increas
osts in Trea
uncil 6/27/12
ture increas

hairs at El Co
rmite exterm
ritage Park

Council 
eserves. 
nued approp
ncomplete 

accorda
irective 20. 

side in the G
ssigned and

diture incre
for Council 
Prioritizatio

ved by Co
d reserves. 

et for the Se
of $300,190

P

CITY 
FINANCIA

Fisc
hird Quarter

hird quarter 
This repo

the operatin
nclusive of 

actions.  It 
uncil and th
e state of th

SITION 

he FY 12/1
with approve
6,347,225 an
6.  Table 
anges to th

ch 31, 2013. 

First Quart
250 over th

mprised of th

se for CF
asurer budge
2 
se for Parks 
orazon Seni
mination an
k.  Fundin
7/5/12 fro

priations fro
projects an

ance w
 This amou
General Fun
d Committe

ase for C
Goal Settin

n facilitato
uncil 9/16/1

econd Quart
 over the Fir

Page 1 of 11

 
OF OCEAN

AL STATUS
al Year 201
r Ending Ma

 
of 

ort 
ng 
all 
is 

he 
he 

13 
ed 
nd 

1 
he 
  

ter 
he 
he 

FD 
et, 

& 
ior 
nd 
ng 

om 

om 
nd 
ith 

unt 
nd 
ed 

ity 
ng 
or.  
12 

ter 
rst 

Qu
co
 










 
Th
ref
Se
fol
 








 
 
 
 

1 

NSIDE 
S REPORT 

2-13 
arch 31, 201

uarter.  This
omponents:

$35,000 
developme
approved 
Economic 
$420,000 
phase 6 u
Council 10
Software 
Reserves.
$30,544 fo
rescue b
10/17/12. 
Harbor Un
($185,354
on Septem
to Council 
$991,803 
Septembe
Council on
as one-tim

he amended
flects an in
econd Quar
llowing com

$14,220 fo
Funding 
Unassigne
Council 10
$57,000 
program. 
increase, a
$1,500,00
Participatio
projects). 
approved 
$482,500 
Lighting l
reserves a

13 

s is compri

for re
ent collabora

by Coun
Stabilization
for Oracle

upgrade.  F
0/3/12 from 
Reserves a
  
or overhaul 
boat appro

 Funding
nrestricted F
4) expenditu
mber Financ
 on 10/23/12

revenue i
er Financial 
n 10/23/12. 

me revenue. 

d budget fo
ncrease of $
rter.  This i
ponents: 

or Oracle So
from Inf

ed Reserv
0/3/12. 
for mobile
 Funding 

approved by
0 for sale of
on (flood c
 Funding fro
by Council 1
for prepaym
ease.  Fu

approved by 

sed of the 

egional e
ation effort. 
ncil 10/3/1
n Reserves.
e financial 
unding app
Information 
and I/S Un

and re-pow
oved by 
g transferre
und Balance

ure reductio
ial Update p
2 (reflects ro
increase ba
Update pres
 $697,321 

or the Third
$2,215,720
is comprise

oftware cont
formation 
ves approv

e home in
offset by 

y Council 3/1
f 2013 Certif
control and 
om surplus 
1/30/13. 
ment of 200
nding from 
Council 2/2

following 

economic 
 Funding 

12 from 
 

system 
roved by 
Services 
assigned 

wering of 
Council 

ed from 
e. 

on based 
presented 
ounding). 
ased on 
sented to 
identified 

 Quarter 
over the 

ed of the 

tingency.  
Services 
ved by 

nspection 
revenue 

13/13. 
ficates of 

parking 
reserves 

04 Street 
 surplus 

27/13. 



 

 

 
 
 
 $150

surpl
1/30/

 $12,0
Fund
by Co

 
 

 

F
  
  
S
  
  
T
  
  
F
  
  

 
GENERA
 
Fiscal Ye
revenues
which re
increase 
due to th
program 
Fund.  T
31st has 
noted in 
March 3
total proj
third qu
Many of 
sales tax
either bia
 
 
 
 
 

,000 for fire
us reserves
/13. 
000 for g
ing from su
ouncil 1/30/1

FIRST QUAR
   Revenues
   Expenditu

SECOND QU
   Revenues
   Expenditu

THIRD QUAR
   Revenues
   Expenditu

FOURTH QU
   Revenues
   Expenditu

AL FUND RE

ear 2012-20
s are projec
epresents a

from the p
he street swe

services no
The amende
been increa
Table 1.  R

31, 2013 ar
ections.  His
arter are i
f the taxes 
xes and fran
annually or a

e overtime.  
s, approved

raffiti track
urplus reserv
13. 

CHA

RTER 
s 
ures 
UARTER 
s 
ures 
RTER 
s 
ures 
UARTER 
s 
ures 

EVENUES 

13 General 
cted to be 
a $4,007,64
prior fiscal y
eeping and 
w included i
ed revenue 
ased to $11
Revenues re
re approxim
storically, rev
n the 60%
such as pr

nchise taxes
annually. 

P

Funding fro
d by Coun

ker program
ves, approve

ANGES TO G
Fisca

$
$

Fund adopte
$116,347,22

40 or 3.57
year, primar
housing gra
in the Gener

as of Marc
19,665,520 a
eceived as 
ately 65%
venues for th

%-62% rang
roperty taxe
s are receive

Page 2 of 11

om 
cil 

m.  
ed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 1 
GENERAL F
l Year 2012

 
Adopte

Budge

$116,347,22
$116,278,74

- 
- 
 
- 
- 
 
- 
- 

 

ed 
25 

7% 
rily 
ant 
ral 
ch 
as 
of 
of 

he 
ge.  
es, 
ed 

 
 
Ta
rec
A 
co
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

FUND BUDG
2-2013 

d 
et

Am
B

25 $116,3
46 $116,5

$117,3
$116,8

$119,6
$119,0

-
-

able 2 highlig
ceived in ea
discussion f

oncerns note

GET 

mended 
Budget 

 
363,875 
528,996 

 
355,678 
829,186 

 
665,520 
044,906 

 

ghts the amo
ach of the m
follows below
ed.  

Increas
(Decreas

+$16,6
+$250,2

+$991,8
+$300,1

+$2,309,84
+$2,215,7

- 
- 

ount and pe
major revenu
w on any tre

se 
se)

50
50

03
90

42
20

ercentage 
ue types.  
ending or 



 

 

 

 
 
Revenu
Property
Sales T
All Othe
License
Fines/F
Use of M
Intergov
Charges
Other R
Use of R
Total 

 
 
Property
General 
received 
April/May
at the en
consist o
 
Current T
apportion
to receiv
95% of 
Decembe
payment
taxes are
this portio
 
Supplem
assessed
property 
distribute
“pooled” 
$267,450
suppleme
$33,198 
suppleme
suppleme
the delin
decrease
 
In-Lieu o
total pro

ue Type 
y Taxes 

Taxes 
er Taxes 
es & Permits
orfeitures 
Money & Pro
vernmental 
s for Service

Revenue & T
Reserves 

y Taxes co
Fund reve

in the 
y timeframe
nd of the thir
of the followin

Taxes – acc
nment sched
ve 55% of t

the curren
er.  The Cit
s separately
e at 60% of 
on appears 

mental Taxe
d when ther
or change 

ed monthly 
formula, an

0 or 127% 
ental taxes.

or 33%
ental taxes
ental taxes 
nquent sup
ed for net inc

of VLF – ap
operty tax 

operty 

es 
Transfers 

omprise 39%
enues and 

December/J
s.  Revenue
rd quarter ar
ng compone

ording to the
dule, the Ci
he current “
t “unsecure
ty no longer
y; however o
the amount
to be on targ

es – these
re is new c
of ownersh
based on a

nd the City 
of projection
  The City 

% of the
s.  Thus, 

will be inc
plemental t
crease of $1

pproximately
revenue ($

P

GENERA
Fisca

Ad
B

45,62
18,82
11,2

1,59
3,99
4,29

60
18,92
11,03

22
116,34

% of the tot
are primar

January an
es recognize
re at 60% an
ents: 

e County’s ta
ty can expe
“secured” an
ed” portion 
r tracks thes
overall curre
t projected, s
get.   

e taxes a
onstruction 
ip.  They a
a county-wid
has receive

ns for curre
has receive

e delinque
the curre

creased wh
taxes will b
02,700 

y 29% of th
$13.3 millio

Page 3 of 11

 
Table 2 

AL FUND RE
l Year 2012

 

dopted
Budget
29,700
22,800
15,000
90,560
92,060
98,990
07,379
27,111
38,000
25,625
47,225 1

tal 
rily 
nd 
ed 
nd 

ax 
ect 
nd 
in 

se 
ent 
so 

are 
to 

are 
de 
ed 

ent 
ed 

ent 
ent 
ile 
be 

he 
on) 

co
dis

Pr
am
pr
int
thi
rec
 
Sa
Ge
co
en
 
Br
law
su
(E
wa
sta
57
rec
fro
Ho
se
pa
Ci
Ou
ad

1 

EVENUES 
2-2013 

Amended 
Budget

47,545,242
19,147,803
10,895,900

1,790,060
4,016,060
4,366,958

607,379
19,720,441
11,575,495

0
19,665,520

omes from 
stributed in J

rior Year P
mended bud
ior year taxe
terest); 76%
ird quarter
commended

ales Taxes
eneral Fund
omponents. 
nd of the thir

radley Burns
w provides 

upport loca
Effective July
as confiscat
ate deficit b
7 – also kno
ceives a mo

om SBOE, 
owever, it s
everal mon
ayment to th
ty has rece
ur consulta
dvised that s

YTD a
3rd Qua
28,609
11,603

6,034
1,654

 2,708
3,410

308
14,061

8,819

77,210

In-Lieu 
January and

 
Property T

dget is $360
es (which in

% has been
. No adju
d.  

s comprise 
d revenues, 

 Revenues
rd quarter ar

s Uniform Sa
for city/cou

l governme
y 1, 2004, ¼
ted by the 
bonds appro

own as the T
onthly “adva
with a “true

should be n
nths in ar
he City.  As
eived payme
ants, HdL 
sales taxes 

 
as of 
arter 

YT
Am

9,080 
3,740 
4,582 
4,005 
8,765 
0,373 
8,900 
1,411 
9,859 

0 
0,715 

of VLF w
d May.  

axes – th
,000 for coll
cludes pena
 received a
stments ar

16% of t
and consist

s recognized
re at 60%.  

ales & Use T
unty rate o
ent genera

¼ of the one
State to g

oved by Pr
Triple Flip.)  
ance” of this
e up” each 
noted that S
rrears in
s of March
ent through 

Companie
are trending

TD % of 
mended 
Budget
60.17%
60.60%
55.38%
92.40%
67.45%
78.09%
50.86%
71.30%
76.19%

0%
64.52%

which is 

he City’s 
lection of 
alties and 
as of the 
re being 

the total 
t of three 
d at the 

Tax – this 
of 1% to 
al funds.  
e percent 
uarantee 
oposition 
The City 
s portion 

quarter.  
SBOE is 
remitting 
31st, the 
January.  

es, has 
g slightly 



 

 

higher 
adjustme
 
Prop 17
Safety Ta
permane
had bee
crisis, an
public sa
from the 
31st the 
payment 
safety fu
increase 
fiscal yea
 
Sales T
constitute
one perc
Payment
County p
 
All Othe
General 
remittanc
 
Transien
10% of 
operator 
within th
days.  T
69% (ho
month or
and che
business
quarterly
the City 
increased
 
Card Roo
to 6% o
2013 for 
of projec
31st.  No 
 
Business
tax is $0
City has 
number 
predomin
town bus

than proj
ents are bein

2 Safety Fu
ax was appr

ently extend 
n enacted t
nd can onl
afety purpos
County eac

City has 
and is at al

und budget 
of $403,200

ar.   

Tax Compe
es the Triple
cent that is
t is remitted 
property taxe

er Taxes co
Fund reve

ce totaling 5

t Occupanc
the room r
to tourists 

e City for a
TOT receipts
otel operato
r quarter en

eck to the 
ses remit t
y basis so tw
are still pen
d by $520,00

om Tax – th
on gross rev

the Ocean’s
cted revenue
adjustment 

s License Ta
.50 per $1,0
received 66
of licens

nantly from 
sinesses tha

jected. No
ng recomme

unds – the
roved by vot
a temporary
to offset the
y be used 
ses.  Remit
h month, an

received e
most 93%.  
is recomm

0 for the rem

ensation F
e Flip payme
s withheld b
in January 

es. 

omprise 9.6%
enues, with 
5% of projec

cy Tax – the
rent charge
occupying 

a period of 
s as of Marc
ors have 3
d to remit th
City.)  The

their tax r
wo quarters o
nding.  The b
00. 

his tax increa
venues as o
s 11 card ro
es received
is being rec

ax – the bus
000 gross re
6% as of Ma
ses has d

home-base
at are not 

P

o addition
nded.  

 0.5% Pub
ters in 1993 
y state tax th
e state’s fisc

for specifie
ttance come

nd as of Marc
eight mont
The Prop 17
ended for a

mainder of th

unds – th
ent of the ¼ 
by the Stat
and May fro

% of the tot
third quart

ctions.   

e City collec
ed by a hot

a hotel roo
less than 3

ch 31st are
30 days aft
heir tax retu
e majority 
returns on 
of payments 
budget will b

ased from 5
of January 

oom, with 70
 as of Marc

commended.

siness licens
evenues.  Th
arch 31st. Th
dropped o

ed and out-o
renewing.  

Page 4 of 11

nal 

lic 
to 

hat 
cal 
ed 
es 
ch 
hs 
72 
an 
he 

his 
of 

te.  
om 

tal 
ter 

cts 
tel 

om 
30 
at 

ter 
urn 

of 
a 

to 
be 

5% 
1, 

0% 
ch 
   

se 
he 
he 

off, 
of-
In 

ad
rev
Ci
rev
ye
 
Fr
tax
qu
an
the
AT
re
be
red
 
Li
the
ab
thi
mo
rig
qu
be
 
Fin
tot
rev
(A
ph
cit
Ap
rec
co
cit
ex
ac
ve
$1
re
tra
re
de
tim
at 
pro
 
Us
of 
inc
inv

1 

ddition, busin
venues, res
ty.  An adjus
venue throu

ear end.   

ranchise Tax
xes from 

uarterly bas
nnual basis 
e second q
TT as of 
mittance adv

e below budg
duction of $

icenses & P
e total Ge

bove target 
ird quarter.
obile home 
ght of way p
uarters. Bud
eing propose

ines & For
tal General 
venue from 

AVA), impou
hoto fines, a
tations and
pproximately
ceived durin

omponent of
tations.  
xpected to m
ccruals and
ehicle abate
114,000 is 
moved from

ansferred to
imbursemen

epleted San
me to proces

89% and 
oposed.   

se of Mone
the total 

cludes inte
vestment po

nesses are r
sulting in le
stment is no

ugh June 30

x – the City
Cox Com

sis and fro
in April.  Th

quarter paym
March 31

vice shows 
get expecta
71,000 is be

Permits com
eneral Fund

with 92% 
  Building 
operator pe
permits are 
dget increa
ed.   

rfeitures co
 Fund reve
abandoned
nd fees, fal
administrativ
d other m
y 67% of th
ng the third 
f Fines & F
Parking ci

make projec
 cyclical tr

ement budge
being rec

m current 
o deferred re
nt process i
 Diego Pol
ss.  Code en

a $16,950

ey and Prop
General F

erest earnin
ortfolio, as w

reporting low
ess revenue
ot being prop
0th will be ac

y receives f
mmunications
om SDG&E
he City has 
ment from C
1st.  The 
that the pay
tions, thus, 

eing propose

mprise less 
d revenues,
received du

permits a
ermits are 22

178% for t
ase of $25

mprise 3.4%
enues and 
d vehicle aba
lse alarms, 
ve citations,

miscellaneou
hese revenu
quarter.  Th

Forfeitures is
itation reve
ctions with y
rends.  Ab
et in the am
commended

year budg
evenue bec
s based on
ice Departm
nforcement 

0 increase 

perty compr
Fund revenu
ngs on th
well as gene

wer gross 
e to the 
posed as 
ccrued at 

franchise 
s on a 
E on an 

received 
COX and 

SDG&E 
yment will 
a budget 

ed.   

1.4% of 
 and is 

uring the 
are 87%, 
28% and 
the three 
6,600 is 

% of the 
includes 

atements 
red light 

, parking 
s fines.  

ues were 
he largest 
s parking 
enue is 
year end 

bandoned 
mount of 
d to be 
get and 
ause the 

n when a 
ment has 
fines are 
is being 

rise 3.7% 
ues and 
e City’s 

eral rents 



 

 

and leas
City prop
Tideland
57% ha
Revenue
rents/lea
are being
of $105,4
Golf Cou
projectio
revenue 
Golf Cou
short of 
reduction
 
Intergov
0.5% of t
includes 
Exemptio
grants a
Only 50%
SB90 cla
the Hom
Jan and 
recomme
 
Charges
total G
approxim
March 3
compone
Council a
billing se
was re
services 
mid-Janu
were bill
received 
recomme
$200,000
will be pa
 
Other R
9.5% of 
which 76
31st.  
establish
transfer 
month. 
 
 

ses, cell tow
perty, Munic
s, and park

as been re
es received 
ses are exc
g recommen
400.  The e
urse which h
ns, necess
of $40,000

urse, reimbu
projections 

n in this reve

vernmental 
the total Ge

Homeow
ons, POST r
and inter-a

% has been 
aims are ex

meowner Pro
May.   No

ended.   

s for Servic
General F
mately 71%
31st.  Ambu
ent of this re
approved ou
ervices with 
sponsible 
from June-

uary, all b
ed, and $1.

in the 
endation is 
0 as some 
aid in the fol

Revenues a
the total Ge

6% has bee
The Fina

hed a mec
1/12th of the

wers in righ
cipal Golf Co
ing machine
eceived at 
on cell tow

ceeding exp
nded for a 

exception is 
has only rec
sitating a 
.  As for th
rsement of w
necessitatin

enue budget

comprise 
eneral Fund 
wner Pro
reimburseme
agency reim
received as 

xpected by y
operty Tax i
o adjustmen

ces compris
Fund reve

being rec
ulance billin
evenue type.
utsourcing th
Wittman En
for billing 

-November 
acklogged 
2 million in 

third q
to reduce t
of the back
lowing fiscal

and Transf
eneral Fund
en received 
ance Depa
hanism to 

e budgeted t

P

ht-of way an
ourse, Harb
es collection

March 31
ers and oth

pectations an
total increas
the Municip

ceived 19% 
reduction 

e Center C
water is fallin
ng a $40,00
.   

slightly ov
revenues an

operty Ta
ent, and oth
mbursement
of March 31
year end an
is received 
nts are bein

se 16% of th
enues, w
ceived as 
ng is a larg
  On 10/17/1
he ambulanc
nterprise, wh

backlogge
2012.  As 
service ca
revenue wa

quarter. Th
he budget 

klogged billin
l year.   

fers compris
d revenues,

as of Marc
artment ha
automatica

transfers eac

Page 5 of 11

nd 
bor 
ns. 
1st.  
her 
nd 
se 

pal 
of 
in 
ity 
ng 
00 

ver 
nd 
ax 

her 
ts.  
1st.  
nd 
in 

ng 

he 
ith 
of 

ge 
12 
ce 
ho 
ed 
of 

alls 
as 
he 
by 
ng 

se 
of 
ch 
as 
lly 
ch 

GE
 
Fis
ex
$1
of 
fis
31
no
 
Ta
ex
Ac
en
wh
mo
qu
 
As
ex
bu
bu
ex
 
Fin
en
Or
the
Ma
 
Fir
$1
ap
be
Fir
as
inc
Ja
ca
wh
lin
 
Pu
en
ord
be
 
 
 
 

1 

ENERAL FU

scal Year 
xpenditures 
116,278,746

approximat
scal year.  Th
1st has been
oted in Table

able 3 highlig
xpended by 
ctual & PO’
ncumbered 
hich provide
onies spen
uarter. 

s of March
xpended or c
udget.  All d
udgeted ex
xceptions no

nancial Se
ncumbered a
racle project
e actual bu
arch 31st. 

re:  the dep
182,000 in
pproximately
een expende
re services 

s of March 3
crease tha

anuary 2013
apacity of m
hich will ke
ne with the a

ublic Work
ncumbered 
ders.  Only 

een expende

UND EXPEN

2012-201
are b

 which repr
tely $3.8 m
he amended
n increased 
e 1. 

ghts the amo
each depa

’s column i
Purchase O
es a bette

nt or comm

h 31st, the 
committed 7
departments

xpenditures 
oted: 

rvices:  th
almost $528
t purchase o
udget has 

partment ha
n purchas
y 77% of the
ed at March
(excluding l

31st.  This in
at City Co
3.  The d

moving M&O
eep the ove
pproved bud

ks:  the 
over $621

y 71% of the
ed at March 

NDITURES

13 Genera
udgeted 
resents an

million from 
d budget as 
to $119,044

ount and pe
artment.  T
ncludes out
Orders in t
er represent
mitted for t

General F
73% of the a
s are within

with the 

he departm
8,000 in an
orders.  Only
been expe

as encumbe
se orders
e actual bu
h 31st.  Ove
ifeguard) is 
cludes the $

ouncil appr
department 
O funds to 
erall expend
dget. 

departme
1,600 in p
e actual bud
31st. 

al Fund 
to be 
increase 
the prior 
of March 
4,906 as 

ercentage 
The YTD 
tstanding 
the total, 
tation of 
the third 

und has 
amended 
n 75% of 
following 

ment has 
nual and 
y 69% of 

ended at 

ered over 
, while 
dget has 

ertime for 
at 104% 

$150,000 
roved in 
has the 
overtime 

ditures in 

ent has 
purchase 
dget has 



 

 

 

 
 
 
Departm

G
City Cou
City Cle
City Tre
City Ma
City Atto
Financia
Human 
Non-De

Fire 
Police 

Public W
COM

Develop
COMM
Neighbo
Library 
Total 

 
 
ENTERP
 
Enterpris
type act
acquisitio
governm
entirely 
user cha
Funds ar
to show 
private e
operating
Waste D
note that
multiple 
develope
included.
principles
Enterpris
into one 
 

ment 
ENERAL GO
uncil 

erk 
easurer 
nager 
orney 
al Services 
Resources 

epartmental 
PUBLIC 

PUBLIC 
Works 
MMUNITY D
pment Servic
UNITY/CUL
orhood Serv

PRISE FUND

se funds, a
ivities, are 
on, operatio
ental faciliti
or predomin

arges.  The 
re accounted
a profit or lo
enterprise.  
g funds for 
isposal are 
t Water and 
funds (ope

er connectio
.  General
s (GAAP) c
se Funds to 
report  

G

OVERNMEN

SAFETY 

WORKS 

DEVELOPM
ces 

LTURAL SER
vices 

DS 

lso known 
used to ac

on and ma
es and serv
nantly self-s
operations 

d for in such
oss similar t

The financ
Water, Sew
discussed b
Sewer budg

erating, repl
on).  Debt s
lly accepte
call for fisca
reflect a ro

P

GENERAL F
Fisca

NT 

ENT 

RVICES 

1

as busines
ccount for th
aintenance 
vices that a
supporting b
of Enterpris

h a manner a
to comparab
cial status 
wer and So
below.  Pleas
gets consist 
acement an
service is n
d accountin
al analysis 
ll up all fund

Page 6 of 11

 
Table 3 

FUND EXPE
l Year 2012

 

Adopted
Budget

894,446
1,218,200

314,318
1,659,634
1,493,115
4,297,270

660,527
4,767,730

23,978,258
48,627,470

11,701,610

6,885,602

5,429,333
4,351,233

116,278,746

ss-
he 
of 

are 
by 
se 
as 

ble 
of 
lid 
se 
of 

nd 
not 
ng 
of 
ds 

WA
 
Ov
Fu
qu
 

of 
an
tre
cu
se

ha
ad

for
gra
51
W
De

1 

ENDITURES
2-2013 

d
t

Amen
Bud

6 894
0 1,261
8 314
4 1,714
5 1,493
0 4,822
7 660
0 6,576

8 24,116
0 48,658

0 11,739

2 6,956

3 5,485
3 4,351
6 119,044

WATER FUND

verall reven
unds are at
uarter as not

Water Sale
the total r

nd is used 
eating, trans
ustomers.  T
ervice and fix

Developer
as shown 
djustment for

Grants – t
r funding fr
ants for th

11 Pump St
Water Recl

esalination F

S 

nded 
dget

YTD
an

3rd Q

4,447 6
,793 9

4,318 2
4,634 1,1
3,115 1,1
2,623 3,8
0,527 4
6,230 3,2

6,897 18,7
8,015 35,6

9,050 9,0

6,858 4,6

5,164 3,9
,233 3,1

4,906 86,8

D REVENUE

nues for th
t 74% at th
ted in Table 

es – this rev
revenues fo
for the pur

sporting and
These reven
xed asset re
r Fees – D
an increas
r these fees
the Water d
rom various

he following
tation, North
lamation, 
Feasibility St

 Actual 
nd PO’s 

as of
Quarter

Y
A

621,818
917.588
237,833
126,836
133,902
876,268
457,116
254,786

705,044
605,056

026,833

687,614

981,018
188,371
822,083

ES 

e Water C
he end of 
4 below. 

venue comp
or Water op
pose of pur

d delivering 
nues also fu

eplacement c
Developmen
se, resulting
.  

department i
s federal a
g programs/
h San Diego
and the 

tudy. 

YTD % of 
Amended 

Budget

69.52%
72.72%
75.67%
65.72%
75.94%
80.38%
69.20%
49.49%

77.56%
73.17%

76.90%

67.38%

72.58%
73.28%
72.93%

Combined 
the third 

prise 96% 
perations, 
rchasing, 
water to 

und debt 
costs. 
t activity 
g in an 

s eligible 
and state 
/projects: 
o County 

Ocean 



 

 

 Othe
earnings
sale of su
 
WATER 
Table 4 h
expende
 

 
 
 

 
Water S
Develop
Grants 
Other R
Inter-fun
TOTAL 
Use of R
TOTAL 
 
EXPEN
Adminis
Flood C
Water D
Water F
Desaltin
Water M
Water M
Clean W
Other W
Inter-fun
Replace
Connec
TOTAL 
Depreci
TOTAL 
 
OPERA

 
 

r Revenue
, reimburse
urplus equip

FUND EXPE
highlights the
d by each w

Sales 
per Fees 

Revenue 
nd Transfers
OPERATIN

Reserves 
FUNDING S

DITURES 
stration & Ge
Control/Storm
Distribution 
Filtration Pla
ng Plant 
Maintenance
Meter Servic
Water Progra
Water Progra
nd Transfers
ement Projec
ction Projects

CASH EXP
iation/GASB
OPERATIN

ATING INCO

e - inclu
ement for s
pment. 

ENDITURES
e amount an
water progra

WATER C

s In 
NG REVENU

SOURCES 

eneral 
m Drains 

nt 

e 
e 
am 
ams 
s Out 
cts (capital) 
s (capital) 

PENSES 
B 31 Expense
NG EXPENS

OME/(LOSS)

P

des intere
services, an

S 
nd percentag
am.  The YT

COMBINED F
 Fiscal

Ad
B

49,89
40
49

1,27
2

UES 52,08
3,75

55,83

30,6
78

1,40
1,48
2,15
2,23
2,05
1,17
1,4

90
2,99
4,68

51,91
e 

SES 51,91

) 3,92

Page 7 of 11

est 
nd 

ge 
TD 

Ac
en
wh
mo
qu
Co
57

 
Table 4 

FUNDS (exc
 Year 2012-

 

dopted
Budget

99,857
00,000
90,000
71,789
20,500
82,146
55,700
37,846

19,746
85,666
06,267
84,800
58,721
36,023
54,465
73,457
19,071
00,000
92,050
81,250
11,516

0
11,516

26,330

 
 
 
 

1 

ctual & PO’
ncumbered 
hich provide
onies spen
uarter.  As
ombined Fu
7% of the am

cluding deb
-2013 

Amended 
Budget

49,899,857
478,085

1,029,000
1,263,889

31,961
52,702,792

3,755,700
56,458,492

30,623,516
785,666

1,406,267
1,484,800
2,158,721
2,236,023
2,054,465
1,217,819
1,430,714

900,000
5,231,845

12,731,432
62,261,268

0
62,261,268

(5,802,776)

’s column i
Purchase O
es a bette

nt or comm
s of Marc
nds has exp

mended budg

bt service) 

Actuals
PO’s a
3rd Qua

37,298
671
348
901

29
39,247

39,247

20,300
589
942

1,262
1,484
1,617
1,524

787
949
675

1,731
3,998

35,863
3,815

39,678

(431,

ncludes out
Orders in t
er represent
mitted for t
h 31st, the

pended or co
get. 

YTD 
s and 
as of 
arter 

YT
Am

 
8,057 
1,157 1
8,004 
1,247 
9,390 
7,855 

0 
7,855 

 
 

0,502 
9,248 
2,918 
2,050 
4,758 
7,306 
4,752 
7,095 
9,953 
5,000 
1,551 
8,510 
3,643 
5,309 
8,952 

 
,097) 

tstanding 
the total, 
tation of 
the third 
e Water 
ommitted 

TD % of 
mended 
Budget

74.75%
40.38%
33.82%
71.31%
91.96%
74.47%

n/a
n/a

66.29%
75.00%
67.05%
85.00%
68.78%
72.33%
74.22%
64.63%
66.40%
75.00%
33.10%
31.41%
57.60%

n/a
n/a

n/a



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Sewer S
Develop
Other R
TOTAL 
Use of R
TOTAL 
 
EXPEN
Adminis
Facilitie
Sewer C
La Salin
San Lui
Sewer L
SCADA
GIS Pro
Replace
Expans
TOTAL 
Depreci
TOTAL 
 
OPERA

SEWER 
 
Overall 
Funds a
quarter a
 
 Sewe
revenue 
for Sewe
asset rep
new Env
fund a p
Quality C
sewage 
during th
million s
expense 
 
 

Service & Flo
per Fees 

Revenue 
OPERATIN

Reserves 
FUNDING S

DITURES 
stration & Ge
s Maintenan

Collections 
na Wastewa
s Rey Waste

Laboratory 
A Program 
ogram 
ement Projec
ion Projects
CASH EXP

iation/GASB
OPERATIN

ATING INCO

FUND REV

revenues fo
are at 75% 
as noted in T

er Service 
comprise 9

er operation
placement c
vironmental 

pending fine 
Control Boar
from the H

he Decembe
urcharge w
in Administr

SEWER C

ow Fees 

NG REVENU

SOURCES 

eneral 
nce 

ter 
ewater 

cts (capital) 
(capital) 

PENSES 
B 31 Expense
NG EXPENS

OME/(LOSS)
 

VENUES 

or the Sew
at the end

Table 5 abov

& Flow 
7% of the t
s, debt serv
osts.  Counc
Mitigation 
with the Re

rd for the dis
aymar Sew

er 2010 storm
ill offset the
ration.  The 

P

COMBINED F
Fisca

Ad
B

28,92
50
43

UES 29,85

29,85

5,28
1,88
3,19
3,16
6,87

77
26
3

2,6
58

24,96
e 

SES 24,96

) 4,89

wer Combine
d of the thi
ve. 

Fees – th
total revenue
vice and fixe
cil approved
Surcharge 
egional Wat

scharge of ra
wer Intercept
ms.  The $1
e $1.5 millio
surcharge w

Page 8 of 11

Table 5 
FUNDS (exc
l Year 2012

dopted
Budget

26,633
00,000
31,248
57,881

0
57,881

83,805
88,596
96,531
60,123
74,892
78,980
67,433
19,010
11,750
82,750
63,870

0
63,870

94,011

ed 
ird 

his 
es 
ed 

d a 
to 

ter 
aw 
tor 
.5 
on 

will  

 
be
the

ea
Ra
 
SE
 
Ta
ex
Ac
en
wh
mo
qu
Co
65

 

1 

cluding deb
2-2013 

Amended 
Budget

30,426,633
530,300
458,850

31,415,783
0

31,415,783

6,783,805
1,921,988
3,196,531
3,160,123
6,881,838

778,980
267,433
330,653

4,310,690
689,713

28,386,512
0

28,386,512

3,029,271

e eliminated 
e fine.  

Other R
arnings, reim
ainbow MWD

EWER FUND

able 5 highlig
xpended by 
ctual & PO’
ncumbered 
hich provide
onies spen
uarter.  As
ombined Fu
5% of the am

bt service) 

Actuals
PO’s a
3rd Qua

22,450
707
287

23,444

23,444

4,260
1,426
2,284
2,341
5,366

514
193
190

1,725
165

18,468
6,179

24,648

(1,204,

once enoug

Revenue - 
mbursement
D pass-thru 

D EXPENDI

ghts the amo
each sewer
’s column i
Purchase O
es a bette

nt or comm
s of March
nds has exp

mended budg

YTD 
s and  
as of 
arter 

YT
Am

 
0,323 
7,038 1
7,135 
4,496 

0 
4,496 

 
 

0,493 
6,608 
4,093 
1,100 
6,362 
4,955 
3,538 
0,840 
5,334 
5,368 
8,691 
9,807 
8,498 

 
,002) 

gh is collecte

includes 
t for servic
fees.   

ITURES 

ount and pe
r program.  T
ncludes out
Orders in t
er represent
mitted for t
h 31st, the
pended or co
get. 

TD % of 
mended 
Budget

73.79%
33.33%
62.58%
74.63%

n/a
74.63%

62.80%
74.23%
71.46%
74.08%
77.98%
66.11%
72.37%
57.72%
40.02%
23.98%
65.06%

n/a
n/a

n/a

ed to pay 

interest 
ces, and 

ercentage 
The YTD 
tstanding 
the total, 
tation of 
the third 
e Sewer 
ommitted 



 

 

 
 
 

REVEN
Trash P
Waste M
Other R
TOTAL 
Use of R
TOTAL 
 
EXPEN
Personn
Mainten
Capital 
Internal 
Inter-Fu
TOTAL 
Depreci
TOTAL 
 
OPERA

 
 
SOLID W
REVENU
 
Overall re
Fund are
third qua
 
Trash P
collected
with soli
been rec
 
Waste M
the Nov
Managem
collector 
nine per
year or $
 
 
 
 
 
 

NUES 
P/U Fees 
Mgmt Collec

Revenue 
OPERATIN

Reserves 
FUNDING S

DITURES 
nel 
nance & Ope

Service Cha
und Transfer

CASH EXP
iation/GASB
OPERATIN

ATING INCO

WASTE DISP
UES 

evenues for 
e approximat
rter as noted

Pick-Up Fe
d to provide 
d waste di

ceived as of 

Management 
vember 201
ment, effect

payment re
rcent of gro
$1.7 million. 

  S

ctor Paymen

NG REVENU

SOURCES 

erations 

arges 
rs Out 
PENSES 
B 31 Expense
NG EXPENS

OME/(LOSS)

POSAL FUN

the Solid W
tely 80% at 
d in Table 6 

ees – thes
all the cos

sposal.  Ov
March 31st.  

Collector P
10 contract 
tive Septem
emitted is t

oss receipts 

P

SOLID WAST
Fisca

Ad
B

22,14
t 1,70

UES 23,84

23,84

77
17,70

1,36
3,76

23,61
e 

SES 23,61

) 23

ND 

Waste Dispos
the end of th
above. 

se fees a
sts associate
ver 75% ha
   

Payment – p
with Was

mber 2012 th
the greater 

for the pri

Page 9 of 11

Table 6 
TE DISPOS
l Year 2012

 

dopted
Budget

49,416
00,000

0
49,416

0
49,416

77,187
00,050

0
67,375
67,147
11,759

0
11,759

37,657

sal 
he 

are 
ed 
as 

per 
ste 
he 
of 
ior 

SO
EX
 
Ta
ex
Ac
en
wh
mo
qu
 
As
Fu
am
de
Ma
eig
Ma
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

SAL FUND 7
2-2013

Amended 
Budget

22,149,416
1,771,393

1,737
23,922,546

0
23,922,546

777,187
17,708,000

0
1,367,375
3,767,147

23,619,709
0

23,619,709

302,837

OLID WAST
XPENDITUR

able 6 highlig
xpended by
ctual & 
ncumbered 
hich provide
onies expen
uarter. 

s of March 
und has exp
mended bud
elay in re
anagement,
ght month
aintenance &

731 

Actuals
PO’s a
3rd Qua

16,774
1,384

2
18,161

18,161

499
11,561

1,025
2,825

15,913
3

15,916

2,245

TE DISPOSA
RES 

ghts the amo
y expenditu

PO’s in
Purchase O
es a bette
nded or com

31st, the So
pended or co
dget.  The
emitting pa
 so as of M

hly payme
& Operation

YTD 
s and 
as of 
arter 

YT
Am

 
4,613 
4,526 
2,752 1
1,891 

0 
1,891 

 
 

9,923 
1,749 

575 
5,541 
5,361 
3,149 
3,551 
6,700 

 
5,191 

AL FUND 

ount and pe
re category
clude out
Orders in t
er represent
mmitted for 

olid Waste 
ommitted 67
ere is a on
ayment to 
March 31st t
nts expen
s.   

TD % of 
mended 
Budget

75.73%
78.16%
58.43%
75.92%

n/a
%

64.32%
65.29%

n/a
75.00%
75.00%
67.37%

n/a
67.39%

ercentage 
y.  YTD 
tstanding 
the total, 
tation of 
the third 

Disposal 
7% of the 
ne-month 

Waste 
there are 
nded in 



 

 

HARBOR
 
Overall r
76% for 
below. 
 
The Harb
80% in 
Leases a
are of a c
 
HARBOR
 
Table 7 h
expende
 

 
 
 

REVEN
Slip Ren
Harbor 
Interest 
Other R
TOTAL 
 
EXPEN
Transfe
Transfe
Transfe
Transfe
Transfe
Transfe
Transfe
Transfe
Debt Se
Capital 
TOTAL 
Depreci
TOTAL 
 
OPERA

 
 
 

R FUND RE

revenues for
the third qu

bor Fund ha
slip rental 

and other r
cyclical natu

R FUND EX

highlights the
d by expe

NUES 
ntal Revenu
Leases 

Revenue (pa
OPERATIN

SES 
r – Harbor P
r – Harbor A
r – Harbor M
r – Prop Mg
r – Risk Man
r – Harbor L
r – Tideland
r – Finance 

ervice 
Projects 
CASH EXP

iation/GASB
OPERATIN

ATING INCO

EVENUES 

r the Harbo
arter as not

as received 
revenue at

revenue (pa
re. 

XPENDITURE

e amount an
nditure cate

e 

rking meters
NG REVENU

Police 
Admin 
Maint 
mt 
nagement 

Lifeguard 
d Lease 

(Oracle Upg

PENSES 
B 31 Expense
NG EXPENS

OME/(LOSS)

P

r Fund are 
ted in Table

approximate
t March 31

arking meter

ES 

nd percentag
egory.  YT

HAR
Fisca

Ad
B

4,73
95

3
s) 73
UES 6,44

1,93
72

2,20
3
3

15
50

grd) 
4

1,48
7,50

e 
SES 7,50

) (1,05

Page 10 of 1

at 
e 7 

ely 
1st.  
rs) 

ge 
TD 

Ac
en
wh
mo
qu
 
As
tra
an
se
Ma
fro
 

Table 7 
RBOR FUND

l Year 2012
 

dopted
Budget

30,000
50,000
34,941
33,699
48,640

38,026
29,184
07,524
38,110
35,930
54,227
08,830

0
11,342
85,000
08,173

0
08,173

59,533)

 
 

1 

ctual &
ncumbered 
hich provide
onies expen
uarter. 

s of March
ansferred 75
nd Risk M
ervices.  Th
ain Lift Stat
om the Harb

D 751 
2-2013 

Amended 
Budget

4,730,000
968,980

34,941
605,000

6,338,921

1,938,026
729,184

2,207,524
38,110
35,930

154,227
508,830

30,544
411,342

1,485,000
7,538,717

0
7,538,717

(1,199,796)

PO’s in
Purchase O
es a bette
nded or com

h 31st the 
5% of the bu

Management
he Storage 
tion capital 
or Fund “res

Actuals
PO’s a
3rd Qua

3,803
609

18
385

4,816

1,453
546

1,655
28
26

115
381

30
411
930

5,581
470

6,052

(1,235,

clude out
Orders in t
er represent
mmitted for 

Harbor Fu
udget to the
t Funds fo

Facility an
projects are

serves.”     

YTD 
s and 
as of 
arter 

YT
Am

 
3,605 
9,152 
8,604 
5,390 
6,751 

 
 

3,519 
6,888 
5,643 
8,582 
6,947 
5,670 
1,623 
0,544 1
1,311 
0,340 
1,067 
0,953 
2,020 

 
,269) 

tstanding 
the total, 
tation of 
the third 

und has 
e General 
or those 
nd Force 
e funded 

TD % of 
mended 
Budget

80.41%
62.87%
53.24%
63.70%
75.99%

75.00%
75.00%
75.00%
75.00%
75.00%
75.00%
75.00%
00.00%
99.99%
62.65%
74.03%

n/a
80.28%

n/a



 

 

BUDGET
 
In compl
Policy 2
Manager
appropria
same de
within a f
 
 

Des
Busi

Harbor 

 

T TRANSFE

liance with 
00-13 “Fina
r has the au
ated within 
epartment p
fund has not

scription of
iness Unit o
Project 
Aquatics 

Fire 

ERS 

Section OB
ancial Polici
uthority to tra

the same 
rovided the 
t changed. 

BUDGE

f 
or F

Emp
B

P

B-2 of Coun
ies”, the C
ansfer monie
fund for th
total amou

ET TRANSF
Fisca

January-

From Accou

Infrastructu

Regu
ployees; Frin
Benefits; FL

Overtim

Page 11 of 1

cil 
ity 
es 
he 
unt 

 
Bu
pre
ba
hig
 
 
 
 
 

 
Table 8 

FERS IN EX
l Year 2012

-March Activ
 

unt To

ure Pro

ular 
nge 
SA 
me

1 

udget transf
esented to 

asis for notifi
ghlights the 

XCESS OF $
2-2013 
vity Only 

o Account

ofessional 
Services
Overtime

fers in exce
the City Co
ication purpo
budget trans

$25,000 

R

Ar
exp

Funds for 
positions 

to Ov

ess of $25
ouncil on a 
oses.  Table
sfers. 

 
Reason A

rchitect 
penses 

$1

vacant 
moved 

vertime 

$6

,000 are 
quarterly 

e 8 below 

Amount

100,000

630,322
 



ATTACHMENT A

General Fund
Budget Change Recommendations
 FY12/13 - 3rd Quarter

Account Number Account Description 
Recommended Budget 

Adjustments
Explanation

1101.4101.0007       Prop Taxes- PY Secured        $60,000 
Midyear adjustment due to high percentage of  budget received; 
estimate at $10,000 per month for next six months

1101.6800.0731 Trns-t Genl Fund $64,763
Increase transfer in budget from Solid Waste for 50% of excess 
revenues ($71,393 + $16,775 + $21,358 + $20,000) / 2.  (Non-General 
Fund adjustments include an offsetting transfer out.)

1101.4101.0001       PropTaxes-Suppl Curr Sec      $157,500 
Budget increase to actuals plus a conservative $25,000 per month for 
next four payments.  Total increase $157,500

1101.4101.0005       Prop Taxes-Suppl Delinq Sec  ($54,800)
Estimate $3,000 for next four payments for total revenue of $45,200; 
Budget reduction of $54,800

1101.4103 Prop Tax-Residual RPTTF $626,080 
Distribution from $12,000,000 turned over to the State due to 
disallowed retention by the Successor Agency.  ONE TIME

1101.4116            Transient Occupancy Tax       $520,000 

The revenue will  exceed budget but the amount is unpredictable and 
based on the amount that will be accrued at year end.    Per 
conservative increase over last fiscal year, estimate $520,000 over 
budget

1101.4121.0002       Sales&Use Tax - Prop 172      $403,200 
Estimate four more payments at $125,000 each will bring revenue to 
$1,695,998; Budget increase of $403,200

1101.4156.0002       Business Licenses - Penalty   $20,200 
Budget increase of $8,200 for YTD plus conservative $4,000 per month 
for final three months of fiscal year. ONE TIME

1101.4166            Franchise Fees                ($71,000)
 SDG&E- $94,400 deficit; AT&T (sub 100077) trending high - $63,000 
surplus; So Cal Gas low -$500 deficit; Cox trending low- $40,000 deficit; 
anticipate overall $71,000 below budget;

1101.4182            Parking Machine Collections   $70,000 
3Q budget increase based on actual;  conservative increase of $70,000

1101.4216.0001       Investment Earnings-Pool      ($44,500)
$25,000 to get to 75% and another $20,000 for 4Q

1101.4216.0001       Investment Earnings-Pool      ($20,000)
Waiting on third quarter posting

1101.4351.0005       PM R&L-Cell Tower ROW         $27,900 
Budget increase of $18,900 for YTD plus conservative $3,000 per 
month for final three months of fiscal year. Total $27,900

1101.4351.0006       PM R&L-Cell Tower Cty Prop   $35,000 
Based on historical trends typically receive $33,000 in last quarter; 
Increase budget by $35,000

1101.4351.0009       PM R&L-City                   $42,500 

5% above budget for 3Q; 5% of 850,000 is $42,500; this figure 
coincides with anticipated rent payments; recommend budget increase 

1101.4353.0001       R&L-Muni Golf Course          ($40,000)
Net-operating revenue; May have payment of $25,000 accrued at year 
end; Reduce budget by $40,000

1101.4452.0001       Ambulance Billing             ($200,000)

Outsourcing transition;  To hit budgeted revenue the last three months 
of the fiscal year must reach $487,500each month; Feb was $417,500 
and March was $558,380; Vendor reports lowers expected receipts for 
last three months. Reduce budget by $200,000  

1101.4501            Other Misc. Revenue           $116,225 
In 3Q old FEMA reimbursement for $55,210; unclaimed funds of 
$60,560; bank rec adj $6,000; cal card refund 2,340; adjust to actuals; 
increase is $116,225; ONE TIME 

1101.4501 S100365
Other Misc. Revenue - Sales - 
Real Property           $4,503,575 Laguna Vist Sales Proceedes - received in April 2013; ONE TIME

150340101.4411.0011    
Downtown Planning     

DocuSvcs-Plan Applicatn 
Fees  ($20,000) Estimated reduction based on YTD actuals

200010101.4152.0001       
FSD Admin

Taxicab VLF                   $10,725 
Budget increase to actual; new annual fee for two authorized taxi 
companies

200010101.4196.0016       
FSD Admin

FF&P - Misc/Other             $12,000 
Budget increase; estimate $4,000 per month for next three months; 
ONE TIME 

200010101.4417            
FSD Admin

Business Lic - Admin Fee      ($40,000)
Budget decrease due to change in fees and fewer licensed businesses; 
$40,000 

320000101.4461            
Property Management

Reimb for Services            ($40,000)
Revenue coming in is for the bakery and theatre; no golf course 
revenue; Reduce by $40,000 (anticipating that golf will make payments 
in July, and Aug that will be accrued)

REVENUES



ATTACHMENT A

400401101.4161.0001       
Building Inspections

Prmt-Building                 $125,000 
Although budget was adjusted in March, revenue continues to exceed 
budget expectations; if trend continues for next three months, revenue 
will exceed budget by $242,150; per Department increase $125,000

400401101.4161.0014       
Building Inspections

Prmt-Mobil Home Operator     $11,600 
Budget increase; adjust to actual $11,600; one time per year; all 
revenue recvd; Department recommendation

425423101.4161.0022       
Land Development

Prmt-Right of Way             $120,000 
Budget Increase; adjust to actuals, $94,014, plus 4Q revenue per 
Department 

425423101.4426.0005       
Land Development

PlanCk-Erosn Cntrl            ($22,000) Per Department reduce budget based on actuals 

425423101.4426.0006       
Land Development

PlanCk-Improv                 ($10,000) Per Department reduce budget based on actuals 

425423101.4426.0007       
Land Development

PlanCk-Landscape              ($23,000) Per Department reduce budget based on actuals 

425423101.4426.0022       
Land Development

Entitlement Reviews           $40,000 
Budget increase; Adjust to actuals, $28,500, plus 4Q revenue per 
Department

425423101.4426.0024       
Land Development

PlanCK-Final/Parcel Map       ($18,000) Per Department reduce budget based on actuals 

425423101.4451.0007       
Planning

Inspectn-Ldscp/Engr           $13,000 
Budget increase; adjust to actuals $12,000, plus 4Q revenue per 
Department

450404101.4161.0011       
Planning

Prmt-Coastal Development     ($15,000)
Budget reduction of $15,000;Being reviewed by Department Director; to 
respond on 4/22

450404101.4411.0004       
Planning

DocuSvcs-PublicNtc/Postage ($48,000)
Per Department budget reduction based on actuals

450404101.4411.0017       
Planning

DocuSvcs-Conditional Use 
Prmt ($45,000)

Per Department budget reduction based on actuals

450404101.4411.0021       
Planning

DocuSvcs-Revsn/Amnd 
Appvrd Prj $13,000 Per Department budget increase based on actuals

450404101.4411.0025       
Planning

DocuSvcs-Review/Research   $15,000 Per Department budget increase based on actuals

450404101.4426.0022       
Planning

Entitlement Reviews           $10,000 Per Department budget increase based on actuals

550552101.4461            
Fire Suppression

Reimb for Services            $46,000 

Budget increase to actuals; one balance due of $62,876 for JawBone 
incident (not included in budget adjustment due to delayed receipt)

550553101.4461            
Fire Personnel Training

Reimb for Services            ($170,000)

Expecting a one-time retroactive AB678 reimbursement (GEMT); 
ambulance retro pymt; Still expected just not this fiscal year. 

933900101.4196.0002       
Code Enforcement

FF&P - Abandoned Vehicle 
Abate ($114,000)

Most payments in Jan; first quarter FY12-13 invoice sent 11/7; SDPD 
have no staff to process.  Reduce budget to $0.00 and book as a 
deferred revenue to be recognized when it is received.

933900101.4196.0013       
Code Enforcement

FF&P - Admin Citation - 
CdEnfr $16,950 

Increase budget for remaining three months at average of $8,800 per 
month less the $9,450 still outstanding ($26,400 - $9,450) 

935931101.4501               Sr. 
Taxi Program

Other Misc. Revenue           $11,500 

Budget increase; actuals plus conservative $1,500 per month for final 
three months. 

935941101.4364            
Brooks Street Pool

Aquatic Revenue               $31,570 
Based on last two years, $55,000 received in April-June; Budget calls 
for $30,300 in same period; Budget increase $31,570 per Department

935948101.4366            
Recreation Program

Recreation Program Fees       $37,292 
Per department increase budget based on actuals

935948101.4461            
Recreation Program

Reimb for Services            $74,302 Per Department budget increase based on actuals

Total Revenue 
Adjustment $6,239,582

Account Number Account Description 
Recommended Budget 

Adjustments
Explanation

935936101.5355   Parks & 
Recreation Special Events

Materials & Supplies ($5,000) Decrease budget

EXPENDITURES



ATTACHMENT A
935948101.5310   Parks & 

Recreation Program
Temp Agency ($4,411) Decrease budget

9359411001 P&R Brook St 
Pool

Temp/Part Time $40,980 Increase budget, offset by revenue

935948101.5110 Parks & 
Recreation Program

Temp/Part Time $16,485 Increase budget, offset by revenue

935948101.5355 Parks & 
Recreation Program

Materials & Supplies $30,000 Increase budget, offset by revenue

320000101.5105  Property 
Management

Regular Employees ($11,265) Marquis charged 193 hours to Laguna Vista project

Total Expenditure 
Adjustment $66,789



ATTACHMENT A

All Other Funds
Budget Change Recommendations
 FY12/13 - 3rd Quarter

Account Number Account Description 
Recommended 

Budget 
Adjustments

Explanation

500502204.4368.0004
OPD-Admin   

Oth Agencies-Forftd Prop Share $109,000 Two very large unanticipated deposits received. $94,000 
variance plus $5,000/month in 4th quarter.  $109,000 
increase.

1278.4427
Inclusionary In Lieu          

Developer Fees                $168,000 Revenues continue to exceed expectations. $81,000 
variance plus $87,000 (conservative estimate) in 4th 
quarter.  $168,000 increase

1278.4454
Inclusionary In Lieu          

Inclusionary Hsng Admin Fee   $3,300 Revenues continue to exceed expectations.

1281.4255.0005
CHNC-Old Grove Apts-594      

HsngLnRePay-ShadowWay         $149,480 Receiving quarterly payments.  $76,895 variance plus one 
additional payment of $72,585 expected. $149,480 increase.

1281.4255.0001
Low & Moderate Income Hsng   

HsngLnRePay-OldGrove P&I      $47,784 Loan repayments.  Revenues moved to fund level.

932477800281.4255.0001
CHNC-Old Grove Apts-594      

HsngLnRePay-OldGrove P&I      ($47,784) Loan repayments.  Revenues moved to fund level.

923475200283.4392.0008
Hsng Sct8 Vouchers-CDC   

FSS-Forfeitures               $12,695 Unanticipated revenues.  Returns from the FSS program.  
$12,695 increase.

1503.4427
Public Facility Fees    

Developer Fees                $230,000 Revenues continue to exceed expectations.  $140,000 
variance plus $30,000/month in 4th quarter.  $230,000 
increase.

1508.4427
Traffic Signal DIF        

Developer Fees                $17,500 Revenues continue to exceed expectations.  $14,500 
variance plus $1,000/month in 4th quarter.  $17,500 
increase.

1561.4427
Major Thoroughfare Fees    

Developer Fees                $107,500 Revenues continue to exceed expectations.  $92,500 
variance plus $5,000/month in 4th quarter.  $107,500 
increase.

320431596.4393
OMGC Mgmt Contract

Contrib fr NonGovt Src        $41,500 Oceanside Municipal Golf Course monthly CIP payments. 
$23,494 variance plus $8,000 in 4th quarter, plus $10,000 
repayment.  $41,500 increase.

1598.4427
Park Fees

Developer Fees                $166,000 Revenues continue to exceed expectations. $76,000 
variance plus $10,000/month in 4th quarter.   $166,000 
increase.

1711.4471.0002
Water Operating 

Water Sales - Admin Fees      $143,000 Revenue exceeding expectations.  Typically 78% in 3rd 
quarter.  $143,000 increase.

1711.4471.0004
Water Operating 

Water Sales - Cln Strmwtr     $109,000 Revenue exceeding expectations.  Typically 70% in 3rd 
quarter.  $109,000 increase.

1711.4471.0006
Water Operating 

Water Sales - Constructn Fee  $55,000 Revenue exceeding expectations.  Averaging 
$25,000/quarter.  $55,000 increase.

750010711.4461
Water Admin & General

Reimb for Services $48,000 Ruby's water reimbursement.  Average $4,000/month = 
$48,000 annually.

1715.4427.0001
Water Connection Fees 

Dev Fees - Expansion          $372,000 Revenue exceeding expectations.  Averaging 
$220,000/quarter.  Increase $372,000.

1721.4461
Sewer Operating 

Reimb for Services            ($25,500) Typically receive approximately $5,000 annually.

1721.4476.0006
Sewer Operating 

Sewer Rev EnvrnMtgtnSrchg     ($730,000) Environmental penalty assessed by the Regional Board will 
be $770,184.

1721.4476.0005
Sewer Operating 

Sewer Rev - Ind Waste         $14,500 Revenue exceeding expectations.  Increase budget to 
$15,000.  $14,500 increase.

1726.4427.0001
Sewer Expansion/Improv   

Dev Fees - Expansion          $400,000 Revenue exceeding expectations.  Averaging 
$235,000/quarter.  Increase $400,000.

151010814.4196.0014
Risk Management Admin.   

FF&P - Risk Mgmt-Adm Dmg 
Recov

$20,000 Revenues exceeding expectations.

250253817.4461
Employee Benefits Adm   

Reimb for Services            $19,000 Revenues were not budgeted - unpredictable.

620608831.4501
Fleet Maintenance       

Misc Income                   $10,000 Revenues exceeding expectations.

170197961.6800.0420
2011 Pol/Libr COP

Trns-f City DS Fd             $656,755 Fiscal agent balance transfer from fund 420.  Budget not 
adjusted at time of transfer.

500504260.4196.0011
Traffic Services      

FF&P - OPD-Admin Tow Fees     ($60,000) Historically Admin Tow Fees revenues are at approximately 
72% receipt by third quarter.  FY12/13 is averaging 
$23,500/month in revenue.  $60,000 decrease.

917113500212.4376
Solutions for Srs.-Shuttle Svc

State & Local Grant           $11,339.29 True-up of SANDAG grant.

917113600212.4376
Solutions for Srs.-Taxi Script

State & Local Grant           $7,234.42 True-up of SANDAG grant.

917113700212.4376
Solutions for Srs-Volunteer Dr

State & Local Grant           $1,019.13 True-up of SANDAG grant.

REVENUES



ATTACHMENT A

917119000272.4216.0001
Used Oil Payment Program #1   

Investment Earnings-Pool      ($3,252) Grant was closed in prior fiscal year.

922124600274.4382           
Blue Card Training-AFG

Other Federal Grant $10,000 New grant

817124700217.4376
COPS 2012     

State & Local Grant           ($45,754) Notification from Citizen's Option for Public Safety that gran
is being reduced.

1278.4216.0001
Inclusionary In Lieu     

Investment Earnings-Pool      ($12,500) Cash balance is trending lower than expected.

1510.4216.0001
SLRR-Major Water Course      

Investment Earnings-Pool      ($10,900) Cash balance is trending lower than expected.

1561.4216.0001
Major Thoroughfare Fees      

Investment Earnings-Pool      ($39,900) Cash balance is trending lower than expected.

1715.4216.0001
Water Connection Fees 

Investment Earnings-Pool      ($26,600) Cash balance is trending lower than expected.

1721.4216.0001
Sewer Operating    

Investment Earnings-Pool      $34,800 Cash balance is trending higher than expected

1722.4216.0001
Sewer F/A Replacement 

Investment Earnings-Pool      $28,200 Cash balance is trending higher than expected

1751.4216.0001
Harbor

Investment Earnings-Pool      ($11,700) Cash balance is trending lower than expected.

Total Revenue Adjustments $1,978,717

Account Number Account Description 
Recommended 

Budget 
Adjustments

Explanation

917119000272.5305           
Used Oil Grant

Professional Services ($25,000) Grant closed

917119000272.5305           
Used Oil Grant

Matl, Supplies & Services ($33,208) Grant closed

917113500212.5305  
Solutions for Seniors-Shuttle

Professional Services
$11,339 

SANDAG grant - true up for grant to be completed this year

917113600212.5305  
Solutions for Seniors - Taxi 

Script

Professional Services
$7,234 

SANDAG grant - true up for grant to be completed this year

917113700212.5345 
Solutions for Seniors-

Volunteer Driver

Travel & Conferences
$1,019 

SANDAG grant - true up for grant to be completed this year

1731.6900.0101
Solid Waste Disposal          

Trns-t Genl Fund

$64,763

Increase transfer out budget to the General Fund for 50% of 
excess revenues ($71,393 + $16,775 + $21,358 + $20,000) 
/ 2.  (General Fund adjustments include an offsetting 
transfer in.)

902111800212.5305.10100      
SR76 Through Lanes @ RDO

Professional Services ($50,000) Project done - move budget to 902754200212

425425212.5320              
Misc Sidewalks/ADA

Repair & Maintenance
$20,000 

Increase budget - transfer from 425426212 (Misc Street 
Project/Slurry Seal)

425426212.5320              
Misc Street Project/Slurry Seal

Repair & Maintenance
($20,000)

Decrease budget - transfer to 425425212 (Misc 
sidewalks/ADA)

817124500272 .5305           
California Aid to Airports

Professional Services $10,000 Increase budget - use of reserves from prior year

170189455.5651              
CFD Morro Hills (2)

Principal $242,050 Increase budget due to prepayments by homeowners

170189455.5651              
CFD Morro Hills (ImpArea#1)

Principal
$97,850 

Increase budget due to prepayments by homeowners

170189455.5651              
CFD Morro Hills (04)

Principal $257,500 Increase budget due to prepayments by homeowners

817124700217.5704           
2012 COPS

Machinery & Equipment ($19,870) Reduce budget - funding reduced

817124700217.5330           
2012 COPS

Machinery & Equipment < $10k ($19,870) Reduce budget - funding reduced

Sewer Administration          
800010721.5315.0006

Environmental Mitigation 
Surcharge

($730,000) Fine reduced

922124600274.5350           
Blue Card Training-AFG

Training, Registration Fees $10,000 New grant

912880500501.5355.10200     
Silica Reclamation

Matl, Supplies & Services $200,000 Increase budget due to additional revenues

924459400278.5105           
Inclusionary In Lieu Admin

Regular Employees $11,265 Marquis charged 193 hours to Laguna Vista project

924459400278.5326           
Inclusionary In Lieu Admin

Studies & Reports $29,500 Funding for Affordable Housing Financing Analysis

Total Expenditure 
Adjustments $64,572

EXPENDITURES


